

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**  
And its subsidiary  
State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's Report**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2022**

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**  
And its subsidiary  
State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's Report**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2022**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 – 4
Consolidated statement of financial position	5
Consolidated statement of income	6
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	7
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	8
Consolidated statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	10 – 28

## Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders

### Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.

State of Kuwait

## Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Kuwait Resorts Company – K.P.S.C (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiary (together referred to as “the Group”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to notes 4 and 22 of the consolidated financial statements, which describes details about management's assumption relating to the renewal of the lease contract for the Hilton Kuwait Resort. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. The following are the key audit matters identified and how we addressed them in our audit.

#### Valuation of Investment Properties

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p>The Group's investment properties are carried at KD 10,764,914 in consolidated statement of financial position and the net fair value loss recorded in the consolidated statement of income is KD 1,396,911 .</p> <p>The determination of fair value of these investments properties is based on internal and external valuations using the sales comparable approach for the respective asset.</p> <p>The sales comparable approach requires the valuers to examine and analyse market transaction/data and requires adjustments to be made for the data to account for individual characteristics .</p> <p>The valuation of the portfolio is a significant judgment area and is based on a number of assumptions. The existence of significant estimation uncertainty, warrants specific audit focus in this area as any bias or error in determining the fair value could lead to a material misstatement in the consolidated financial statements, and is therefore considered to be a key audit matter.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• We evaluated the design and implementation of controls in this area.</li> <li>• We assessed the valuer's objectivity, competence and capabilities and read their terms of engagement with the Group to determine that the scope of their work was sufficient.</li> <li>• We agreed the total valuation in the valuers report to the amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position.</li> <li>• We tested the data provided to the valuer by the Group, on a sample basis.</li> <li>• We involved our internal real estate valuation specialists to review selected properties valued by external valuers and internally by management and assessed whether the valuation of the properties was performed in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.</li> <li>• Where we identified estimates that were outside acceptable parameters, we discussed these with the valuers and management to understand the rationale behind the estimates.</li> <li>• We performed sensitivity analyses on the significant assumptions to evaluate the extent of their impact on the determination of fair values.</li> <li>• We reperformed the arithmetical accuracy of the determination of recoverable amounts.</li> <li>• We assessed the disclosures made relating to this matter to determine if they were in accordance with the requirements of IFRSs.</li> </ul>



## **Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders (continued)**

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**

State of Kuwait

## **Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**

### **Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information consist of information included in the Annual Report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. We obtained the report of the Parent Company's Board of Directors, prior to the date of our auditor's report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the Annual Report of 2022 after the date of the auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs as adopted for use by the State of Kuwait, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

## **Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders (continued)**

### **Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**

State of Kuwait

#### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate to those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated to those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Parent Company and the consolidated financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Parent Company's board of directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We further report that we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and that the consolidated financial statements incorporate all information that is required by the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its executive regulations, as amended, and by the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, that an inventory was duly carried out; and that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No 1 of 2016 and its executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the financial year ended 31 December 2022 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our audit, we have not become aware of any material violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010, as amended, concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the financial year ended 31 December 2022, that might had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



---

**Talal Y. Al-Muzaini**

Licence No. 209A

Deloitte & Touche - Al-Wazzan & Co.

Kuwait, 16 March 2023

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Note	2022	2021
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	5	30,711	4,546
Investment properties	6	10,764,914	9,687,927
Investment at fair value through OCI	7	20,252,270	17,922,932
Investment in an associate		101,806	100,563
		<u>31,149,701</u>	<u>27,715,968</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Receivables and other debit balances	8	423,978	4,086,164
Cash, bank accounts and time deposits	9	1,682,583	1,135,555
		<u>2,106,561</u>	<u>5,221,719</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>33,256,262</u>	<u>32,937,687</u>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	10	21,021,809	21,021,809
Statutory reserve	11	3,751,312	3,645,960
Treasury shares	12	(932,669)	(948,122)
Fair value reserve		644,126	2,495,854
Foreign currency translation reserve		(153,025)	(193,510)
Retained earnings		4,265,220	4,331,167
		<u>28,596,773</u>	<u>30,353,158</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity		915,207	777,061
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Due to banks	13	2,107,163	339,875
Payables and other credit balances	14	1,637,119	1,467,593
		<u>3,744,282</u>	<u>1,807,468</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>4,659,489</u>	<u>2,584,529</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>33,256,262</u>	<u>32,937,687</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Adwan Mohammad Al-Adwani**  
Chairman

  
**Ibrahim Mohamed Al-Ghanim**  
Vice Chairman & CEO

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**  
and its subsidiary  
State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Operating revenue		7,152,930	7,016,984
Cost of operations		(5,014,542)	(4,509,083)
Gross operating profit	15	2,138,388	2,507,901
Loss from investment properties	16	(1,233,723)	(1,020,412)
Cash dividend from investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		750,567	315,676
Other income		30,210	299,719
General and administrative expenses	17	(561,106)	(603,564)
Provisions and impairment losses		-	(441,279)
Finance costs		(70,820)	(50,890)
<b>Profit before statutory contributions</b>		<b>1,053,516</b>	<b>1,007,151</b>
Contribution to KFAS		(9,482)	(9,064)
National Labor Support Tax		(21,012)	(26,343)
Zakat expense		(8,405)	(10,537)
<b>Net profit for the year</b>		<b>1,014,617</b>	<b>961,207</b>
<b>Earnings per share (fils)</b>	18	<b>5.18</b>	<b>4.82</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**  
and its subsidiary  
State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Net profit for the year	<u>1,014,617</u>	<u>961,207</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income items</b>		
<i>Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statement of income</i>		
Movements in investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	(1,851,728)	1,227,253
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statement of income</i>		
Foreign currency translation reserve	<u>40,485</u>	<u>(17,137)</u>
<b>Total other comprehensive income items</b>	<u>(1,811,243)</u>	<u>1,210,116</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b><u>(796,626)</u></b>	<b><u>2,171,323</u></b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Treasury shares	Change of fair value reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings	Total
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2021</b>	21,021,809	3,545,243	(754,651)	1,256,958	(176,373)	4,465,844	29,358,830
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	961,207	961,207
Other comprehensive income items	-	-	-	1,227,253	(17,137)	-	1,210,116
Transferred reserve from disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income items	-	-	-	11,643	-	(11,643)	-
Cash dividend (Note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	(393,413)	(393,413)
Dividends in kind from treasury shares (Note 18)	-	-	590,111	-	-	(590,111)	-
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(783,582)	-	-	-	(783,582)
Transfer to reserves	-	100,717	-	-	-	(100,717)	-
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2021</b>	<b>21,021,809</b>	<b>3,645,960</b>	<b>(948,122)</b>	<b>2,495,854</b>	<b>(193,510)</b>	<b>4,331,167</b>	<b>30,353,158</b>
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2022</b>	21,021,809	3,645,960	(948,122)	2,495,854	(193,510)	4,331,167	30,353,158
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	1,014,617	1,014,617
Other comprehensive income items	-	-	-	(1,851,728)	40,485	-	(1,811,243)
Cash dividend (Note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	(585,126)	(585,126)
Dividends in kind from treasury shares (Note 18)	-	-	390,086	-	-	(390,086)	-
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(374,633)	-	-	-	(374,633)
Transfer to reserves	-	105,352	-	-	-	(105,352)	-
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2022</b>	<b>21,021,809</b>	<b>3,751,312</b>	<b>(932,669)</b>	<b>644,126</b>	<b>(153,025)</b>	<b>4,265,220</b>	<b>28,596,773</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net profit for the year		1,014,617	961,207
<i>Adjustments:</i>			
Depreciation	5	332,735	312,425
Gain/Loss on sale of investments properties	16	(163,188)	13,050
Cash dividend from investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		(750,567)	(315,676)
Change in fair value of investment property	16	1,396,911	1,007,362
Provision and impairment		-	441,279
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity		174,432	199,080
Finance costs		70,820	50,890
<i>Operating cashflow before changes in working capital</i>		<u>2,075,760</u>	<u>2,669,617</u>
Receivables and other debit balances		189,731	(373,475)
Guarantee Check		(500,000)	
Payables and other credit balances		179,925	(35,104)
Payment of employees end of service indemnity		(36,286)	(365,381)
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>1,909,130</u>	<u>1,895,657</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Paid for purchase of property, plant and equipment	5	(358,900)	(313,111)
Proceeds from sale of investment properties		1,190,588	123,750
Paid for purchase of financial assets at fair value through OCI		(4,181,066)	-
Cash dividend received		750,567	315,676
Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities		<u>(2,598,811)</u>	<u>126,315</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Purchase of treasury shares		(374,633)	(783,582)
Cash dividend paid		(585,126)	(393,413)
Repayments to banks		1,767,288	(1,156,678)
Finance costs paid		(70,820)	(50,890)
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities		<u>736,709</u>	<u>(2,384,563)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		47,028	(362,591)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year</b>		<u>1,135,555</u>	<u>1,498,146</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>	9	<u>1,182,583</u>	<u>1,135,555</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

**1. Incorporation and activities**

Kuwait Resorts Company is a Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company ("the Parent Company") established in Kuwait, under article of incorporation No. 4179 dated 7 August 2002 and registered in the commercial register under No. 91093 dated 22 September 2002.

The address of the Parent Company's registered office is P.O. Box, 7887, Fahaheel - 64009, State of Kuwait.

The Parent Company's objectives are as follows:

- 1- Design, construct, manage and utilize Mangaf Resort (Plage 13) according to contract signed with Touristic Enterprise Company (KSC) and its annexure signed with Ministry of Finance, which includes five stars hotel, ballroom, shops, chalets and gyms.
- 2- Purchase and rent equipment, machines, catering and consumables that serve the Company's objectives.
- 3- Owning, selling and acquiring real estate and lands and developing them in the Company's favor, inside and outside Kuwait, also managing others' properties, without violating the laws relating to private residential houses.
- 4- Owning, selling and acquiring real estate company's shares and bonds only in favor of the Company inside and outside Kuwait.
- 5- Preparing studies and providing consultations in the field of real estate.
- 6- Owning and managing hotels, gyms and touristic facilities and renting them.
- 7- Conducting maintenance activities relating to buildings and real estates owned by the Company including civil, mechanic and electrical works and elevators and air condition maintenance that maintain safety of the buildings.
- 8- Managing, operating, investing and renting all kind of hotels, clubs, motels, rest houses, resorts, parks, exhibitions, restaurants, cafeterias, residential compounds, health and touristic resorts, entertaining and sport projects and shops including all basic and supporting services and facilities.
- 9- Organizing real estate exhibitions relating to the Company's real estate projects according to rules and practices in the ministry.
- 10- Conducting real estate auctions according to rules and practices in the ministry.
- 11- Owning and managing commercial complexes and residential compounds.
- 12- Investing the surplus funds in investment and real estate portfolios managed by specialized companies.

The Parent Company conducts the above mentioned activities inside and outside Kuwait by itself or through agent. The Parent Company can incorporate, acquire interest or participate in all means with corporations with similar activities or assist in achieving the Company's objectives inside and outside Kuwait.

The activities of the Parent Company are carried out in accordance with Noble Islamic Sharia principles.

The Parent Company was listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange on 21 July 2007.

This consolidated financial statements includes the financial statements of the Parent Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Bahrain Resorts Company W.L.L. together referred to as "the Group". The Parent Company owns a five star hotel "Hilton Kuwait Resort" in the State of Kuwait.

The consolidated financial statements of Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C for the year ended 31 December 2022 were authorized for issuance by the Parent Company's board of directors on 16 March 2023 and are subject to the approval of the Annual General Assembly of the shareholders.

**2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and instruments that are re-measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**2.2 New and revised accounting standards**

**2.2.1 Effective for the current year**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the previous year except for the following new and amended IASB Standards during the year:

<b>Standard, interpretation, amendments</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective date</b>
Amendment to IFRS 16, 'Leases' – COVID-19 related rent concessions Extension of the practical expedient	As a result of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, rent concessions have been granted to lessees. In May 2020, the IASB published an amendment to IFRS 16 that provided an optional practical expedient for lessees from assessing whether a rent concession related to COVID-19 is a lease modification. On 31 March 2021, the IASB published an additional amendment to extend the date of the practical expedient from 30 June 2021 to 30 June 2022. Lessees can select to account for such rent concessions in the same way as they would if they were not lease modifications. In many cases, this will result in accounting for the concession as variable lease payments in the period(s) in which the event or condition that triggers the reduced payment occurs.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021
A number of narrow-scope amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 16, IAS 37 and some annual improvements on IFRS 1, IFRS 9, IAS 41 and IFRS 16	<p>Amendments to IFRS 3, 'Business combinations' update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework. They also add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for obligations within the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, an acquirer applies IAS 37 to determine whether at the acquisition date a present obligation exists as a result of past events. For a levy that would be within the scope of IFRIC 21 Levies, the acquirer applies IFRIC 21 to determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by the acquisition date</p> <p>Amendments to IAS 16, 'Property, plant and equipment' prohibit a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use. Instead, a company will recognise such sales proceeds and related cost in statement of income.</p> <p>Amendments to IAS 37, 'Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets' - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract</p> <p>The amendments specify that the cost of fulfilling a contract comprises the costs that relate directly to the contract. Costs that relate directly to a contract consist of both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour or materials) and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).</p> <p>Annual improvements make minor amendments to IFRS 1, 'First-time Adoption of IFRS', IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments', IAS 41, 'Agriculture' and the Illustrative Examples accompanying IFRS 16, 'Leases'.</p>	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**2.2.2 Standards issued but not yet effective**

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

<b>Standard, interpretation, amendments</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective date</b>
Amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements', on classification of liabilities	The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of 'settlement' to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services. Note that the IASB has issued a new exposure draft proposing changes to this amendment. The IASB is currently considering further amendments to the requirements in IAS 1 on classification of liabilities as current or non-current, including deferring the application of the January 2020 amendments.	Deferred until accounting periods starting not earlier than 1 January 2024
IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements—Disclosure of Accounting Policies	The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term 'significant accounting policies' with 'material accounting policy information'. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity's financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements. The IASB has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the 'four-step materiality process' described in IFRS Practice Statement 2.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023
Narrow scope amendments to IAS 1, IFRS Practice statement 2 and IAS 8	The amendments aim to improve accounting policy disclosures and to help users of the financial statements to distinguish between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023
Amendment to IAS 12-deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction	The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition exemption. Under the amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition exemption for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.
IFRS 17, 'Insurance contracts', as amended in June 2020	This standard replaces IFRS 4, which currently permits a wide variety of practices in accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 will fundamentally change the accounting by all entities that issue insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features.	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

The management do not expect that the adoption of the Standards listed above will have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in future periods.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

**2.3 Significant accounting policies**

**2.3.1 Consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Parent Company and entity controlled by the Company; its subsidiary. Control exists when the Parent Company has: (a) power over an investee, (b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and (c) the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The Parent Company reassess whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three components of controls listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Parent Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control over subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income or other comprehensive income from the date the Parent Company gains control until the date when Parent Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Parent Company and to the non-controlling interest. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Changes in the Group's ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Parent Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the profit or loss on disposal is stated in the statement of income and is calculated as the difference between:

- (i) The aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and
- (ii) The previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests.

All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary. The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under IAS 39, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate.

**2.3.2 Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Cost includes the purchase price and directly associated costs of bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. Maintenance and repairs, replacements and improvements of minor importance are expensed as incurred. In situations, where it is clearly demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic benefit expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property, plant and equipment beyond its originally assessed standard of performance, these expenditures are capitalised.

Depreciation is calculated based on estimated useful life of the applicable assets on a straight line basis. Property, plant and equipment amount is written down to its recoverable amount if the carrying amount is greater than its recoverable amount.

The useful life and depreciation method is reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property, plant and equipment. A change in the estimated useful life of a property, plant and equipment is applied at the beginning of the year of change prospectively.

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by the difference between the sales proceeds and the net carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the income statement.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

**2.3.3 Investment properties**

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs.

Subsequent to the initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gain or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in the statement of income for the period in which they arise.

Investment property is derecognised when it has been disposed of or permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

**2.3.4 Investments in associates**

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations".

Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the Group's share of losses of an associate exceeds the Group's interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

**2.3.5 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill**

The tangible and intangible assets are reviewed annually to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered impairment in value. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell or value in use. Impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated income statement for the period in which they arise. When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the extent that it does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of income.

**2.3.6 Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through consolidated statement of income) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through consolidated statement of income are recognised immediately in consolidated statement of income.

**Financial assets**

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

***Classification of financial assets***

The financial assets are classified as follows:

- Amortised cost
- Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI
- Financial assets at FVTPL

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

By default, all other financial assets are subsequently measured at FVTPL.

Despite the foregoing, the Group may make the following irrevocable election/designation at initial recognition of a financial asset:

- The Group may irrevocably elect to classify an equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income on initial recognition; and
- The Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

***Amortised cost***

Financial assets classified at amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method adjusted for impairment losses, if any.

Interest income is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

***Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI***

On initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 3 applies.

Investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment's revaluation reserve.

The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to consolidated statement of income on disposal of these investments, instead, they will be transferred to retained earnings.

Dividend on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in consolidated statement of income when the Company's right to receive the dividend is established, unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividend is included in the 'dividend from investments' line item in statement of consolidated profit and loss.

***Foreign exchange gains and losses***

The carrying amount of financial assets that are denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period.

- For financial assets measured at amortised cost, exchange differences are recognised in consolidated statement of income.
- For equity instruments measured at FVTOCI, exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income in the investment's revaluation reserve.
- For financial assets measured at FVTPL, exchange differences are recognised in consolidated statement of income.



**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

***Impairment of financial assets***

The Group recognizes expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost in accordance with IFRS 9.

Group recognizes ECL for bank balances using low credit risk approach and other receivables using the general approach and uses the simplified approach for trade receivables as required by IFRS 9.

**Low credit risk assessment**

The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of "investment grade" in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there are no past due amounts.

**Significant increase in credit risk assessment**

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. Forwardlooking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Group's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Group's core operations.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor, or the length of time or the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its amortised cost;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor; and
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- 1) the financial instrument has a low risk of default;
- 2) the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term; and
- 3) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**General approach**

Under general approach, assets migrate through the three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial recognition. The Group incorporates forward-looking information based on expected changes in macro-economic factors in assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. Financial assets with significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, but not credit impaired, are transitioned to stage 2 from stage 1 and ECL is recognized based on the probability of default (PD) of the counter party occurring over the life of the asset. All other financial assets are considered to be in stage 1 unless it is credit impaired and an ECL is recognized based on the PD of the customer within next 12 months. Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when there is objective evidence of impairment.

ECL is the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD). The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the next 12 months (12M PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Group derives the EAD from the current exposure to the financial instruments and potential changes to the current amounts allowed under the contract including amortization. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. The LGD represents expected loss conditional on default, its expected value when realised and the time value of money.

**Simplified approach**

The Group applies simplified approach to measuring credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables.

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar credit risk characteristics. The provision matrix is initially based on the Group's historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product) are expected to deteriorate over the next year, which can lead to an increased number of defaults the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed.

**Event of default**

The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or
- Information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Group).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

**Derecognition of financial assets**

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in consolidated statement of income. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment's revaluation reserve is reclassified to consolidated statement of income. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to consolidated statement of income, but is transferred to retained earnings.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

**Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

***Classification as debt or equity***

Debt and equity instruments issued by an entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

***Equity instruments***

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by an entity are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Group's own equity instruments is recognized and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognized in consolidated statement of income on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Group's own equity instruments.

***Financial liabilities***

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

***Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost***

Financial liabilities that are not 1) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, 2) held-for trading, or 3) designated as at FVTPL, are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a financial liability.

***Foreign exchange gains and losses***

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortized cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortized cost of the instruments. These foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the 'other gains and losses' line item in consolidated statement of income for financial liabilities that are not part of a designated hedging relationship.

***Derecognition of financial liabilities***

The Group derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

**2.3.7 Treasury shares**

Treasury shares represent the Parent Company's own shares that have been issued, subsequently purchased by the Group and not yet reissued or cancelled. Treasury shares are accounted for using the cost method, where the total cost of the shares acquired is reported as a contra account within equity. When the treasury shares are disposed; gains are credited to a separate un-distributable account in equity "gain on sale of treasury shares". Any realized losses are charged to the same account to the extent of its credit balance and, any additional losses are charged to retained earnings, then to reserves and then to share premium. Gains realised subsequently on the sale of treasury shares are first used to offset any previously recorded losses in reserves, retained earnings and the gain on sale of treasury shares.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

**2.3.8 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the consideration expected to be required to settle the obligation using a rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.

**2.3.9 Provision for employees' end of service indemnity**

The Group is liable under Kuwait Labor Law to make payments under defined benefit plans to employees at termination of employment. Regarding the labour in other countries; the indemnity is calculated based on law identified in these countries. Such payment is made on a lump sum basis at the end of an employee service. Defined benefit plan is un-funded and is based on the liability that would arise on involuntary termination of all employees on the financial statement date. This basis is considered to be a reliable approximation of the present value of the Group's liability.

**2.3.10 Foreign currencies**

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in 'Kuwaiti Dinars' (KD), which is the Parent Company's, functional and the Group's presentation currency.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Kuwaiti Dinars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of income. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historic cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of the initial transaction

Group companies

The results and financial position of all the Group entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency (except those companies that operate in countries with high inflation rate) are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities for each financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that consolidated financial statements;
- Income and expenses for each statement of income are translated at average exchange rates; and
- All resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of the other comprehensive of income.

**2.3.11 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is recognized from hotel activity when goods are sold/services are rendered to customers in the normal course of business.

Dividend income is recognized when the Group's right to receive payment is established.

Revenue from sale of land and real estate is recognized in the consolidated statement of income when the risk and benefits related to the asset is transferred to the buyer.

**2.3.12 Dividend**

Dividend distribution to the Parent Company's shareholders is recognized as a liability in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which the dividend are approved by the shareholders of the Parent Company.

**2.3.13 Leasing**

*The Group as a lessee*

The Group assesses whether contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the Contract. The Group recognizes a right of use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the date on which the lessor makes the asset available for use by the Group (the commencement date).

On that date, the Group measures the right of use at cost, which comprises of:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- an estimate of costs to be incurred to restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease as a consequence of having used the underlying asset during a particular period; this is recognised as part of the cost of the right of use asset when the Group incurs the obligation for those costs, which may be at the commencement date or as a consequence of having used the asset during a particular period.

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. On that date, the lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in measurement of the lease liability comprise the following payments for the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.
- Payments associated with leases of short-term leases and low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in statement of income.

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

*Subsequent Measurement*

According to usage nature of the leased asset, the Company classifies the asset within a group of related assets. If the asset meets the definition of real estate investment "IAS 40", the Company measures the asset based on the accounting policy adopted in measuring real estate investments owned by the Company (Note 2.3.3). However, if the asset meets the definition of property, plant and equipment, the Company measures the asset as per the accounting policy adopted in measuring the property, plant and equipment (Note 2.3.2).

Generally, after the commencement date, the Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term. The Group determines whether a right of use asset is impaired and recognizes any impairment loss identified in the statement of income. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for an identified impairment loss.

After the commencement date, the Group measures lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to statement income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The constant periodic rate of interest is the discount rate used at the initial measurement of lease liability.

For a contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

***Sale and leaseback***

The Group enters into sale and leaseback transactions whereby it sells certain assets to a third-party and immediately leases them back. Where sale proceeds received are judged to reflect the fair value, any gain or loss arising on disposal is recognised in the statement of income, to the extent that it relates to the rights that have been transferred. Gains and losses that relate to the rights that have been retained are included in the carrying amount of the right of use asset recognised at commencement of the lease. Where sale proceeds received are not at the fair value, any below market terms are recognised as a prepayment of lease payments, and above market terms are recognised as additional financing provided by the lessor.

***Where the Group is the lessor***

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Company applies IFRS 15 to allocate consideration under the contract to each component.

**3. Financial risk management**

**3.1 Financial risks**

The activities of the Group expose it to a set of financial risks, which are market risk, which include (foreign currency risk and risks of change in fair value resulting from the change in interest rates, and risks of fluctuations in cash flows resulting from the change in interest rates, and price risk) in addition to credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Group's management for these financial risks is concentrated in the continuous evaluation of market conditions and trends and the management's assessment of the changes to long and short-term market factors.

**(a) Market risk**

***Foreign currency risks***

The Group is exposed to the risk of foreign currency resulting primarily from dealing in financial instruments with Bahraini Dinar. The foreign exchange risk results from future transactions and from the assets and liabilities denominated with different currency other than the functional currency.

The Group has set policies to manage foreign currency risk by closely monitoring change in the currency rates and monitoring the effect of such changes on the financial position of the Group.

The following is the value of net position of Bahraini Dinar as at the consolidated financial statements date:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Net positions of Bahraini Dinar	(171,495)	(149,126)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

The following is the effect of change of foreign exchange rates by 5% against Kuwaiti Dinar, with all other variables are held constant on the Group's equity/consolidated statement of income:

	<b>2022</b>		<b>2021</b>	
	<b>Equity</b>	<b>Statement of income</b>	<b>Equity</b>	<b>Statement of income</b>
Bahrain Dinar	91,241	6,159	79,340	5,356

**Equity price risks**

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices. Financial instruments, which potentially subject the market risk, consist of investment at fair value through statement of income and investments at FVOCI. The Group manages this risk by diversifying its investments on the basis of the pre-determined asset allocations across various categories, continuous appraisal of market conditions and trends and management estimate of long and short term changes in fair value. The Group maintains its quoted investments with specialized investment companies. Monthly reports on investments performance are sent to the Group management for follow up and decisions making.

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments

Equity investments in unlisted entities (Note 7) are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade these investments.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of the change in the indices of the stock markets on the Group's business, as well as equity. This analysis is based on the index change by 5%.

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Impact on equity	400,284	348,073

**Interest rate risks**

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments.

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk as the Group works under Noble Principles of Islamic Sharia and the profit rates are fixed during the contractual maturity period.

**(b) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation causing the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial assets, which potentially subject the Group to credit risk, consist of bank balances, trade receivables, due from related parties, refundable deposits & other debit balance. The Group manages this risk by placing money with high credit rating financial institutions.

The Group always measures the loss allowance for impairment for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date.

The Group considers an event of default has occurred when information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Group). Irrespective of this criteria, the Group considers that a default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure of financial instruments:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Bank balances	1,682,583	1,135,555
Trade receivables and due from related parties	296,356	616,352
	<b>1,978,939</b>	<b>1,751,907</b>

All bank balances are assessed to have low credit risk at each reporting date as they are held with reputable international banking institutions.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

The ECL charge on refundable deposits, trade receivables and due from related parties as on 1 January 2022 and for the year ended 31 December 2022 are not material.

**(c) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its liabilities when they fall due.

The Group manages the liquidity by keeping appropriate reserves and obtaining bank credit facilities. In addition to continuous monitoring of the expected and actual cash flows and a comparison of maturity dates of financial assets and liabilities.

The following are the undiscounted maturity analysis of financial liabilities of the Group as of 31 December:

	<b>2022</b>	
	<b>From 3 months to 1 year</b>	<b>From 1 to 3 years</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Due to banks	2,107,163	-
Accounts payables and other credit balances	1,637,119	-

  

	<b>2021</b>	
	<b>From 3 months to 1 year</b>	<b>From 1 to 3 years</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Due to banks	339,875	-
Accounts payables and other credit balances	1,467,593	-

**3.2 Capital risk management**

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group's capital structure consists of liabilities bearing contractual profit rates less Cash, bank accounts and time deposits, equity, reserves, and retained earnings.

The Group manages capital risk by continuously monitoring the ratio of borrowing to consolidated equity.

The gearing ratios were as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Total due to banks	2,107,163	339,875
Cash, bank accounts and time deposits	(1,682,583)	(1,135,555)
Net debt	424,580	(795,680)
Total equity	28,596,773	30,353,158
Total capital	29,021,353	29,557,478
Gearing ratio (%)	1.48	-

**3.3 Fair value estimation**

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are estimated as follows.

- Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for quoted financial instruments.
- Level 2: Quoted prices in an active market for similar instruments. Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in market that is not active. Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets and liabilities.
- Level 3: Valuation methods in which the inputs that are not based on any comparative market data.



**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities of the Group measured at fair value on a regular basis is as follows:

	Fair value as at		Fair value level	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable inputs	Relation of unobservable inputs to fair value
Financial assets	2022	2021				
<u>Investments at fair value through OCI</u>						
Quoted shares	6,901,809	8,701,820	1	Last bid price	-	-
Unquoted shares	9,156,399	9,221,112	3	Adjusted book value	Adjusted carrying amount	The higher discount rate and market risk results in lower fair value
Investment Funds	4,194,062	-	3	Transaction price which valuation was estimated using the Income approach	-	-

**Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements is as follows:**

	Unquoted investments	
	2022	2021
Balance as at beginning year	9,221,112	8,802,793
Change in fair value	(51,713)	418,319
Addition	4,181,062	-
Balance as at ending year	13,350,461	9,221,112

The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities which are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis equal approximately their carrying values.

**4. Significant accounting judgements and estimation**

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, the Management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

**Judgements:**

*Hotel lease renewal*

The group is expecting the renewal of lease contract of Hilton Kuwait Resort which is still operational as of the reporting date and is operated by the group based on the utilization right contract with the Ministry of Finance that ended in December 2020. Subsequent to the reporting date, The Group has paid the rent for the years 2021 and 2022, and is still attempting to renew the lease for 2023. The Group management believes that it is very likely to renew the lease for 2023..

**Sources of estimation uncertainty**

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

*Fair value measurements and valuation techniques*

Certain assets and liabilities of the Group are measured at fair value for the purposes of preparing the financial statements. The Group's management determines the appropriate techniques and inputs required for measuring the fair value. In determining the fair value of assets and liabilities, management uses observable market data as appropriate. In case no observable market data is available the Group uses an external valuer qualified to do the valuation.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Group engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. Management works closely with the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model.

Information regarding the required valuation techniques and inputs used to determine the fair value of financial assets and liabilities is disclosed in note (3.3 & 6).

*Impairment of associates*

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment loss on the Group's investment in its associated companies, at each statement of financial position date based on existence of any objective evidence that the investment in associate is impaired. If this is the case the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognises the impairment loss in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Any changes in these estimates and assumptions as well as the use of different, but equally reasonable estimates and assumptions may have an impact on the carrying value of the above assets.

*Impairment of investment properties*

The Group reviews the carrying amounts of its investment properties to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss if the fair values are below than the carrying values. The Group management determines the appropriate techniques and inputs required for measuring the fair value using observable market data and as appropriate, the Group uses reputed valuers qualified to do the valuation.

*Impairment of financial assets*

The Group estimates expected credit loss for all monetary assets carried at amortized cost. The determination of expected credit loss involves significant use of external and internal data and assumptions. The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Group's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future.

**5. Property, plant and equipment**

	<b>Buildings</b>	<b>Machinery, equipment and vehicles</b>	<b>Furniture, fittings and carpets</b>	<b>Computers and software</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>					
Balance at 1 January 2021	28,594,023	630,952	7,047,113	762,874	37,034,962
Additions	-	-	303,148	9,963	313,111
Balance at 31 December 2021	28,594,023	630,952	7,350,261	772,837	37,348,073
Additions	-	30,060	313,665	15,175	358,900
Balance at 31 December 2022	28,594,023	661,012	7,663,926	788,012	37,706,973
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
Balance at 1 January 2021	28,594,023	630,952	7,043,252	762,874	37,031,101
Charge for the year	-	-	303,025	9,399	312,425
Balance at 31 December 2021	28,594,023	630,952	7,346,278	772,274	37,343,527
Charge for the year	-	3,552	317,627	11,556	332,735
Balance at 31 December 2022	28,594,023	634,504	7,663,905	783,830	37,676,262
Net book value					
<b>At 31 December 2022</b>	-	26,508	21	4,182	30,711
<b>At 31 December 2021</b>	-	-	3,983	563	4,546
<b>Rate of depreciation per annum (%)</b>	6	20	50-20	33.33	

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Property, plant and equipment are mainly represents assets of "Hilton Kuwait Resort" which is being utilized by the Group based on the utilization right contract with the Ministry of Finance that ended at the end of the year 2022. The Group's management expects to renew this contract for the other period. The utilization contract requires the transfer of all Hilton Resort assets to the Ministry of Finance without any consideration or compensation upon the end of that contract. Also, the higher of annual utilization fees of KD 500,000 or 10% of annual revenue is paid to the Ministry of Finance.

**6. Investment properties**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Balance as at 1 January	9,687,927	9,840,036
Transfer from receivable and other debit balance (Note 8)*	3,472,455	998,633
Disposals**	(1,027,370)	(136,800)
Change in fair value	(1,396,911)	(1,007,362)
Foreign currency translation differences	28,813	(6,580)
Balance as at 31 December	<u>10,764,914</u>	<u>9,687,927</u>

\*During the year, The Group paid the full amount of one of the land in the GCC and accordingly the company transferred it from Receivables and other receivables (Note 8) to Investment properties. The title deed of the property in the name of a group company and the parent company has letter of assignment for ownership from this Group company.

\*\* During the year, the Group sold certain properties located in The Kingdom of Bahrain for KD 1,190,558 resulting in a gain of KD 163,188.

**7. Investments at fair value through OCI**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Quoted investments	6,901,809	8,701,820
Unquoted investments	9,156,399	9,221,112
Investments in funds	4,194,062	-
	<u>20,252,270</u>	<u>17,922,932</u>

Investments at fair value through OCI are mainly represented in investments with related parties as of 31 December 2022.

The fair value of the investments was determined on valuation basis mentioned in Note (3.3) to these consolidated financial statements.

The investments include an amount of KD 11,923,479 pledged to banks as at 31 December 2022 (KD 13,453,270 - 2021) against facilities granted to the Group and the investee Company.

Analysis of investments based on geographical basis is as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
State of Kuwait	15,715,606	17,557,218
GCC	342,603	365,714
Europe	566,059	-
USA	3,628,002	-
	<u>20,252,270</u>	<u>17,922,932</u>

**8. Receivables and other debit balances**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Trade receivables	288,541	271,682
Less: provision for the allowance of doubtful debts	(120,575)	(117,000)
	<u>167,966</u>	<u>154,682</u>
Prepayments	89,301	103,736
Advance payments to acquire investment properties (Note 6)	-	3,366,921
Due from related parties (Note 20)	7,815	344,670
Other debit balances	158,896	116,155
	<u>423,978</u>	<u>4,086,164</u>

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

**9. Cash, bank accounts and time deposits**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Cash in hand	12,520	21,668
Cash at banks and portfolios*	1,170,063	1,113,887
Guarantee cheque	500,000	-
<b>Total Cash, bank accounts and time deposits</b>	<b>1,682,583</b>	<b>1,135,555</b>
<b>Less: Guarantee cheque</b>	<b>(500,000)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalent for the purpose of cash flow</b>	<b>1,182,583</b>	<b>1,135,555</b>

\* Cash at banks and portfolios include 456,027KD (2021: 543,199KD) in Hilton Kuwait resort represents cash held for replacement of furniture, fittings and equipment in accordance with the Management Agreement.

**10. Share capital**

The authorized, issued and paid up capital of the Parent Company amounting to KD 21,021,809 comprises of - 210,218,085 shares of 100 fils each as of 31 December 2022 (KD 21,021,809 comprise of 210,218,085 shares as of 31 December 2021).

**11. Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its executive regulations, as amended, and the Parent Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the net profit for the year, before contribution to KFAS, NLST, Zakat, and Board of Directors remuneration is required to be transferred to the statutory reserve. The general assembly may discontinue this transfer, in case the reserve exceeds 50% of the paid up capital. Distribution of the statutory reserve is limited to the amount required to enable the payment of a dividend of 5% of paid up share capital to be made in years when retained earnings are not sufficient for the payment of a dividend of that amount.

**12. Treasury shares**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Number of shares (share)	16,059,393	15,175,354
Percentage of issued shares (%)	7.64	7.22
Market value (KD)	1,259,056	1,456,834

The Parent Company is required to retain reserves and retained earnings equal to the purchased treasury shares which are non-distributable along acquisition period according to the instructions of the concerned regulatory authorities.

**13. Due to banks**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Due to banks	2,107,163	339,875

The average effective finance cost rate on credit facilities was 3.75% as at 31 December 2022 (3.5% - 2021). Due to banks are secured by investments at fair value through OCI (Note 7), and secured by a mortgage of certain real estate properties owned by a major shareholder and his guarantee. The Group will transfer rights on revenue generated from Hilton Resort during the period of the loan contract to the Bank. Note 3.1 shows the maturity analysis of due to banks. The Group had unutilized banking facilities of KD 542,837 as of 31 December 2022.

**14. Payables and other credit balances**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Trade payables	187,551	117,455
Accrued expenses and leave	443,747	422,670
Contribution to KFAS	143,647	178,968
Dividend payables	42,054	41,208
Other	820,120	707,292
	<b>1,637,119</b>	<b>1,467,593</b>

**15. Gross operating profit**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Revenue from hotel operation	7,152,930	7,016,984
Hotel expenses	(4,969,090)	(4,297,151)
Other expenses	(45,452)	(211,932)
	<b>2,138,388</b>	<b>2,507,901</b>

This item represents the gross operating profit of Hilton Kuwait Resort operations.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

<b>16. Loss from investment properties</b>		
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Change in fair value of investment properties (Note 6)	(1,396,911)	(1,007,362)
Loss on disposal of investment properties	163,188	(13,050)
	<u>(1,233,723)</u>	<u>(1,020,412)</u>
<b>17. General and administrative expenses</b>		
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Staff costs	(432,404)	(484,179)
Professional expenses	(59,079)	(33,127)
Rent expenses	(13,668)	(13,668)
Other expenses	(55,955)	(72,590)
	<u>(561,106)</u>	<u>(603,564)</u>
<b>18. Earnings per share</b>		
Earnings per share is calculated based on the net profit for the year divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, which is determined based on the outstanding number of shares of issued capital during the year after deducting treasury shares as follows:		
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Net profit for the year	1,014,617	961,207
Weighted average number of outstanding shares (share)	195,796,951	199,305,534
Earnings per share (fils)	<u>5.18</u>	<u>4.82</u>
<b>19. Dividends</b>		
On 18th April 2022, the General Assembly Meeting of the shareholders has approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and approved distribution of cash dividends of 3 fils per share and distribution of 2 bonus shares for each 100 shares from treasury shares (distribution 2 fils per share and distribution 3 treasury shares of the Parent Company for each 100 share – 2020).		
On 16 March 2023 The Board of Directors of the Parent Company has proposed distribution of cash dividends of 3 fils per share and distribution of 3 bonus shares for each 100 shares from treasury shares for the year ended 2022.		
<b>20. Related parties transactions</b>		
Related parties represent shareholders who have representatives in the Boards of Directors, members of the Boards of Directors, board members, directors and companies controlled by the major shareholders. In the ordinary course of Group's business, related party transactions during the year have been carried out and the transactions and balances are as follows:		
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
<b>Balances</b>		
Due from related parties	7,815	344,670
Investments at FVOCI	15,296,317	17,295,865
<b>Transactions</b>		
Key management benefits	369,654	306,942
Gains from investments	498,738	280,666
The amounts due from / to related parties are non-interest bearing and are recoverable / payable on demand.		
The group investment in an investee company which carrying value amounted to KD 11,923,479 as of 31 December 2022 (2021KD 13,453,270) are pledged against bank facilities granted to the investee company.		
<b>21. Contingent commitments and liabilities</b>		
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Guarantees	440,225	440,225

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**22. Segment reporting**

The Group is organized into three major operating segments ; hotels, financial investment and real estate. Segments results are reported to senior executive management. Further, the Group's operating results, assets and liabilities are reported according to geographical areas in which it operates. Revenue, profits, assets and liabilities are measured according to the same accounting bases followed in preparation of consolidated financial statements.

Segment analysis in line with internal reports submitted to executive management is as follows:

	31 December 2022					31 December 2021			
	Hotels	Financial Investment	Real Estate	Total	Hotels	Financial Investment	Real Estate	Total	
Revenues	7,152,930	750,567	(1,207,134)	6,696,363	7,016,984	315,676	(725,522)	6,607,138	
Expenses	(5,014,542)	-	-	(5,014,542)	(4,509,083)	-	(441,279)	(4,950,362)	
Segments results	2,138,388	750,567	(1,207,134)	1,681,821	2,507,901	315,676	(1,166,801)	1,656,776	
Other income	2,354	-	-	2,354	5,252	-	-	5,252	
Unallocated expenses	(598,738)	(70,820)	-	(669,558)	(700,821)	-	-	(700,821)	
Net profit for the year	1,542,004	679,747	(1,207,134)	1,014,617	1,812,332	315,676	(1,166,801)	961,207	
<b>Segments assets</b>	1,336,385	20,252,270	11,667,607	33,256,262	1,304,174	17,922,930	13,710,583	32,937,687	
<b>Segments liabilities</b>	1,778,294	2,107,163	774,032	4,659,489	1,544,069	-	1,040,460	2,584,529	

**Geographic distribution**

	31 December 2022				31 December 2021			
	State of Kuwait	GCC	USA	Europe	Total	State of Kuwait	GCC	Total
Segment revenue	7,792,317	(1,207,134)	112,107	1,427	6,698,717	7,610,308	(997,918)	6,612,390
Segment expenses	(5,585,012)	(28,268)	(70,820)	-	(5,684,100)	(5,645,845)	(5,338)	(5,651,183)
<b>Segment result</b>	<b>2,207,305</b>	<b>(1,235,402)</b>	<b>41,287</b>	<b>1,427</b>	<b>1,014,617</b>	<b>1,964,463</b>	<b>(1,003,256)</b>	<b>961,207</b>
<b>Segments assets</b>	13,624,481	15,437,720	3,628,002	566,059	33,256,262	22,867,382	10,070,305	32,937,687
<b>Segments liabilities</b>	2,552,326	-	2,107,163	-	4,659,489	2,244,654	339,875	2,584,529

Hilton Kuwait Resorts is operated by the Group based on the utilization rights contract with the Ministry of Finance that ended in December 2020. The Group has paid the annual rent for 2021 and 2022. The Group's management expects to renew this contract in 2023, however this has not yet been materialized as of the date of the issuance of the financial statements, while the Hilton Kuwait Resorts is still operating. The utilization contract requires the transfer of all Hilton Kuwait Resorts tangible assets to the Ministry of Finance without any consideration or compensation on maturity of the lease contract. Also, the higher of annual utilization fee KD 500,000 or 10% of annual revenue is payable to the Ministry of Finance.